

No. 18-16663

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CITY OF OAKLAND, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

B.P. p.l.c., et al.,
Defendants/Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Nos. 3:17-cv-06011 and 3:17-cv-06012 (Hon. William H. Alsup)

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
R. JUSTIN SMITH
CHRISTINE W. ENNIS
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-0943
eric.grant@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. The Clean Air Act and related regulations..... 1

 B. International climate change-related efforts..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. The district court had subject matter jurisdiction based on the
 Cities’ pleading of federal common-law claims..... 6

II. The Clean Air Act preempts the Cities’ state-law claims 9

 A. The Cities’ claims alleging harm from domestic sources
 are preempted 9

 B. The Cities’ state-law claims alleging harm from sources
 outside the United States also are preempted..... 15

III. The Cities likewise have no remedy if their claims arise under
 federal common law 19

 A. Federal common law remedies are narrowly constrained..... 20

 1. Political subdivisions of States should not be
 afforded federal common law nuisance claims..... 21

 2. The nature of the case does not justify judicial
 creation of federal common law claims 23

 B. Any applicable federal common law claim is displaced..... 24

IV. The Cities’ claims are inconsistent with constitutional
 principles of separation of powers 28

CONCLUSION..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001).....21

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984).....28

American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut,
564 U.S. 410 (2011) (*AEP*) 1, 10, 13, 21-26, 28

American Insurance Ass’n v. Garamendi,
539 U.S. 396 (2003).....18

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962).....29

Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station,
734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013)11

Bernstein v. Lind-Waldock & Co.,
738 F.2d 179, 185-86 (7th Cir. 1984).....8

BMW of North America v. Gore,
517 U.S. 559 (1996).....12, 16

Bush v. Lucas,
462 U.S. 367 (1983).....24

Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis,
519 U.S. 61 (1996).....6

City of Chicago v. International College of Surgeons,
522 U.S. 156 (1997)..... 6-7

City of Milwaukee v. Illinois,
451 U.S. 304 (1981) (*Milwaukee II*) 20, 25-26

City of New York v. BP p.l.c.,
325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)14

<i>Connecticut v. American Electric Power Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	13-14
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	19
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	23
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	29
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	15-16
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972) (<i>Milwaukee I</i>).....	20, 23
<i>In re Assicurazioni Generali, S.P.A.</i> , 592 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2010)	18
<i>In re Philippine National Bank</i> , 397 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1986).....	5, 9-14, 22
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	18
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	27
<i>Kidd v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 891 F.2d 540, 547 (5th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	27

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 1

Merrick v. Diageo Americas Supply, Inc.,
805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015) 11

*Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea
Clammers Association*, 453 U.S. 1 (1981) 26

Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham,
436 U.S. 618 (1978)..... 25

MOL, Inc. v. Peoples Republic of Bangladesh,
736 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir. 1984) 16

Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010)..... 18

National Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios,
181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 16

Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012) 23, 26

North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. TVA,
615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010) 11-12

Ohio v. Wyandotte Chemicals Corp.,
401 U.S. 493 (1973)..... 21, 27

O’Halloran v. University of Washington,
856 F.2d 1375 (9th Cir. 1988) 7

*Retail Property Trust v. United Brotherhood of Carpenters
& Joiners of America*, 768 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2014) 6-8

United States v. Standard Oil Co.,
332 U.S. 301 (1947)..... 24

Washington Environmental Council v. Bellon,
732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013) 24

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....21

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations

United States Constitution

art. I, § 8, cl. 315
art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....15
art. III, § 2, cl. 121
art. III, § 2, cl. 221
28 U.S.C. § 125121
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....7
28 U.S.C. § 13316
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....6

Clean Water Act (CWA), 33 U.S.C.

§ 13119
§ 13629
§ 137010

Clean Air Act (CAA), 42 U.S.C.

§ 7401 1-2, 12
§ 74103
§ 74113
§ 7416 3, 11-12
§ 74753

§ 7521	1
§ 7607	3
40 C.F.R. § 51.102(a).....	3
40 C.F.R. Part 60.....	2
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	1
77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012).....	2
81 Fed. Reg. 73,478 (Oct. 25, 2016).....	2
83 Fed. Reg. 42,986 (Aug. 24, 2018)	2
83 Fed. Reg. 44,746 (Aug. 31, 2018)	2
83 Fed. Reg. 65,424 (Dec. 20, 2018).....	2

Other Authorities

Todd Stern, Special Envoy for Climate Change, Special Briefing (Oct. 28, 2015), https://2009-2017.state.gov/s/climate/ releases/2015/248980.htm	17
United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change (UNFCCC), S. Treaty Doc. No. 102-38, 1771 U.N.T.S. 107 (entered into force Mar. 21, 1994).....	3-4, 17
